

66800-5

66800-5

No. 66800-5-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

TBF Financial, LLC, Respondent,

v.

Boris Petrenko, doing business as Petrenko Law Firm, et al.,  
Appellants.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 MAR 20 AM 10:32

Laurin S. Schweet, WSBA #16431  
Zachary E. Davies, WSBA #41794  
Attorneys for Respondent  
Schweet Rieke & Linde, PLLC  
575 South Michigan Street  
Seattle, WA 98108  
(206) 275-1010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. TBF Did Not Lack the Capacity to Sue Defendants.....	1
B. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Defendants’ Counterclaims.....	2
C. Summary Judgment on TBF’s Claim Was Properly Granted. .	4
D. The Boehm Declaration’s Exhibits Were Admissible.....	4
1. The Exhibits Were Authenticated. ....	5
2. The Exhibits Were Not Hearsay. ....	7
E. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Awarding TBF Attorney’s Fees and Costs.....	9
1. Petrenko Did Not Appeal the Award.....	10
2. Defendants’ Failure to Object Constitutes Waiver.....	10
3. The Award Was Reasonable.....	11
F. TBF is Entitled to Attorney Fees and Expenses on Appeal. .	21
II. CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blair v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 558, 740 P.2d 1379 (1987) .....	14, 19, 21
<i>Cantrill v. Am. Mail Line</i> , 42 Wn.2d 590, 257 P.2d 179 (1953)....	8, 9
<i>Edmonds v. John L. Scott Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 834, 942 P.2d 1072 (1997).....	15, 18
<i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> , 105 Wn. App. 447, 20 P.3d 958 (2001)...	11, 14, 19, 21

<i>Fluor Enters., Inc. v. Walter Constr., Ltd.</i> , 141 Wn. App. 761, 172 P.3d 368 (2007).....	16
<i>Green v. City of Cleveland</i> , 79 N.E.2d 676 (Ohio Ct. App. 1948)....	8
<i>Guntheroth v. Rodaway</i> , 107 Wn.2d 170, 727 P.2d 982 (1986)..	6, 7
<i>Int'l Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (2004).....	5, 6
<i>Khung Thi Lam v. Global Med. Sys.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 657, 111 P.3d 1258 (2005) .....	1
<i>King County Fire Prot. Dists. No. 16, No. 36 and No. 40 v. Hous. Auth. of King County</i> , 123 Wn.2d 819, 872 P.2d 516 (1994).....	5
<i>Laliberte v. Wilkins</i> , 30 Wn. App. 782, 638 P.2d 596 (1981) .....	2
<i>Lincor Contractors, Ltd. v. Hyskell</i> , 39 Wn. App. 317, 692 P.2d 903 (1984) .....	18
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	14
<i>O'Neill v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 516, 125 P.3d 134 (2004) .....	10
<i>Olmsted v. Mulder</i> , 72 Wn. App. 169, 863 P.2d 1355 (1993) .....	21
<i>Para-Medical Leasing, Inc. v. Hangen</i> , 48 Wn. App. 389, 739 P.2d 717 (1987) .....	1
<i>Paulman v. Filtercorp</i> , 127 Wn.2d 387, 899 P.2d 1259 (1995).....	21
<i>Pearson v. Schubach</i> , 52 Wn. App. 716, 763 P.2d 834 (1988) .	1, 18
<i>Pumilite Tualatin, Inc. v. Cromb Leasing, Inc.</i> , 82 Wn. App. 767, 919 P.2d 1256 (1996).....	21
<i>Ramey v. Knorr</i> , 130 Wn. App. 672, 124 P.3d 314 (2005) .....	1
<i>Remington Invs., Inc. v. Hamedani</i> , 55 Cal. App. 4th 1033, 64 Cal. Rptr. 2d 376 (1997).....	8
<i>Seattle First Nat'l Bank, N.A. v. Siebol</i> , 64 Wn. App. 401, 824 P.2d 1252 (1992) .....	18
<i>State ex rel. Macri v. City of Bremerton</i> , 8 Wn.2d 93, 111 P.2d 612 (1941) .....	18

<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997) .....	5
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 157 Wn. App. 565, 238 P.3d 517 (2010) .....	16
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 117 Wn. App. 99, 69 P.3d 889 (2003) .....	5
<i>Tradewell Group, Inc. v. Mavis</i> , 71 Wn. App. 120, 857 P.2d 1053 (1993) .....	15
<i>Unifund CCR Partners v. Sunde</i> , 163 Wn. App. 473, 260 P.3d 915 (2011) .....	11
<i>Zillah Feed Yards, Inc. v. Carlisle</i> , 72 Wn.2d 240, 432 P.2d 650 (1967) .....	8

**Statutes**

RCW § 19.80.040 .....	2
RCW § 5.45.020 .....	8
RCWA § 62A.9A-403(b) .....	3

**Rules**

CR 56(c) .....	1
ER 1006 .....	7
ER 801 .....	7
ER 802 .....	7
ER 901(a) .....	5
ER 901(b)(1) .....	5
KCLCR 7(b)(4)(D) .....	11
RAP 18.1 .....	17, 21
RAP 5.2(a) .....	10
RAP 5.3(a) .....	10
RAP 9.12 .....	1

Title 14 RAP ..... 17

**Treatises**

5B Karl B. Teglund, *Washington Practice* § 801.10 (5th ed. 2007) .8
